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DECISION


Rance J. Miner is subject to discipline for his unauthorized practice of barbering and for paying his shop license renewal fee with a bad check.  

Procedure


The State Board of Barber Examiners (the Board) filed a complaint on September 9, 2003.  Miner received the complaint on or before September 22, 2003, and filed no responsive pleading.  The Board served Miner with a request for admissions on October 23, 2003, but Miner did not respond.  The Board filed a motion for summary determination on January 7, 2004.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to 

a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Miner until January 23, 2004, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by Miner’s failure to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, are undisputed.  Section 536.073.2, Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01.  

Findings of Fact

1. Miner held a barber license that expired on February 28, 2002.  

2. Miner also held a shop license under which he operated Super Natural Styles (the shop), a fictitious name that he registered with the Secretary of State.  On January 29, 2002, Miner filed an application to renew the shop license.  Miner included payment of the renewal fee by check, but Miner’s bank returned that check for insufficient funds.  The shop license expired on February 28, 2002.  By letter dated March 11, 2002, the Board asked Miner to pay the renewal fee and a late fee, but Miner did not comply.  

3. On September 17 and October 22, 2002, Miner was practicing barbering at the shop without having current barber and shop licenses.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 328.150.2.  The Board has the burden to prove that Miner has performed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  By failing to respond to the Board’s request for admissions, Miner is deemed to have admitted everything that he was requested to admit, including every fact and application of law to fact.  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   

I.  Fraud

The Board argues that writing a bad check for the renewal fee is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(3), which allows discipline for:  

Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing [a shop] license[.]

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to act in reliance upon it. Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 298 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  936 S.W.2d at 899 n.3.  Miner admits, and we conclude, that writing a bad check for the renewal fee is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(3).  

II.  Statutes and Regulations

The Board argues that Miner is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(6) for failing to pay the shop renewal fee, failing to renew the barber license, operating the shop without a license, practicing barbering without a license, and failing to post current licenses. Section 328.150.2(6) allows discipline for:  

Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

The Board argues that because Miner did not pay the fees and renew his licenses, they expired on February 28, 2002.  The Board cites its Regulation 4 CSR 60-1.025(4), which provides: 

All licenses shall be renewed biennially and shall expire on February 28 of each even numbered year.

We agree.  Miner’s licenses expired on February 28, 2002, but he continued to operate the shop and practice barbering.    

The Board argues that Miner’s failure to pay the shop renewal fee violates § 328.115.3, which provides:

The certificate of registration for a shop or establishment shall be renewable.  The applicant for renewal of the certificate shall on or before the renewal date submit a renewal fee.  If the renewal fee is not submitted on or before the renewal date and if the fee remains unpaid for thirty days thereafter, a penalty fee plus the renewal fee shall be paid to renew the certificate.  If a new shop opens any time during the licensing period and does not register before opening, there shall be a delinquent fee in addition to the regular fee.  The certificate of registration must be kept posted in plain view within the shop or establishment at all times.

Miner admits, and we conclude, that failing to pay the fee violated § 328.115 and is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).  

The Board argues that Miner’s failure to renew his barber license violated § 328.110, which provides:

1.  Every person engaged in barbering shall on or before the renewal date apply for the renewal of his certificate of registration. 

2.  Each application for renewal shall state the number of applicant’s expiring certificate, and be accompanied by his renewal fee.  Any person holding a certificate of registration as a barber, except as herein provided, who fails to apply for renewal within two months of the expiration date of his certificate of registration, shall pay a reinstatement fee in addition to the regular registration renewal fee.  Any person who fails to renew his certificate of registration, except as herein provided, for a period not exceeding two years may reinstate his certificate of registration upon payment of the registration renewal fee for each delinquent year in addition to the reinstatement fee prescribed herein, but any barber, except as herein provided, who fails to renew his certificate of registration for a period exceeding two years and desires to be reregistered as a barber in this state will be required to appear before the board and pass a satisfactory examination as to his qualifications to practice barbering and shall pay the barber examination fee. 

3.  A holder of a certificate of registration who has been honorably discharged from the United States armed forces, and has 

not renewed his certificate of registration as herein provided, shall, upon his return to barbering within one year from date of honorable discharge, pay one dollar for renewal of same.

Miner admits, and we conclude, that failing to renew his barber license violated § 328.110 and is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).  

The Board argues that operating the shop without a current license violates § 328.115.1, which provides:

The owner of every shop or establishment in which the occupation of barbering is practiced shall obtain a certificate of registration for such shop or establishment issued by the board before barbering is practiced therein.  A new certificate of registration shall be obtained for a barber shop or establishment before barbering is practiced therein when the shop or establishment changes ownership or location.

Miner admits, and we conclude, that operating the shop without a current license violated 

§ 328.115.1 and is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).  

The Board argues that practicing barbering without a current license violates § 328.020, which provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person to follow the occupation of a barber in this state, unless he shall have first obtained a certificate of registration, as provided in this chapter.

Miner admits, and we conclude, that practicing barbering without a current license violates 

§ 328.020 and is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).


The Board argues that Miner’s failure to post a current license while practicing barbering and operating the shop violates § 328.130, which provides: 

There shall be furnished to each person to whom a certificate of registration is issued a card or certificate certifying that the holder thereof is entitled to practice the occupation of barber in this state, and it shall be the duty of the holder of such card or certificate to post the same in a conspicuous place in front of his working chair where it may be readily seen by all persons whom he may serve[;]

and Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(C), which provides:

Barber License Posted.  Pursuant to section 328.130, RSMo, every licensed barber shall post current license in front of working chair where it shall be readily seen by all patrons[.]

Miner admits, and we conclude, that his failure to post a current license while practicing barbering and operating the shop violated § 328.130 and Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(C) and is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(6).  

The Board also argues that Miner’s failure to post current barber and shop licenses while practicing barbering and operating the shop is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(12), which allows discipline for:

Failure to display a valid certificate or license if so required by this chapter or any rule promulgated hereunder[.]

The Board requires posting of licenses under its Regulation 4 CSR 60-2.040(6), which states:

Display of License.  The current shop license shall be posted in a conspicuous place at all times.  The barber license shall be posted at each respective work station.  

Miner admits, and we conclude, that Miner’s failure to post current licenses violated Regulation 4 CSR 60-2.040(6) and is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(12).  

III.  Professional Standards

The Board argues that writing a bad check for the fee, failing to post current licenses, practicing barbering, and operating the shop without current licenses are causes for discipline under § 328.150.2(13), which allow discipline for:

Violation of professional trust or confidence[.]

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  Miner admits, and 

we conclude, that writing a bad check for the fee, failing to post current licenses, practicing barbering, and operating the shop without current licenses are causes for discipline under 

§ 328.150.2(13).  

The Board also argues that practicing barbering and operating the shop without current licenses are cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(5), which allows discipline for:  

Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter[.]

We have already defined fraud and misrepresentation.  Miner admits, and we conclude, that practicing barbering and operating the shop without current licenses constitute fraud and misrepresentation under § 328.150.2(5).

Incompetency is a lack of (1) professional ability or of (2) the disposition to use a professional ability.  Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 115, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524.  It includes indisposition to use otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  

Miner admits, and we conclude, that practicing barbering and operating the shop without current licenses constitute incompetency and dishonesty under § 328.150.2(5).  

Miner also admits that practicing barbering and operating the shop without current licenses constitute misconduct and gross negligence.  However, the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence – intent and indifference, respectively – are mutually exclusive.  We conclude that Miner intended to operate and practice without licenses because the Board’s letter dated March 11, 2002, gave him a reminder of when licenses expire.  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(5) for misconduct, but not for gross negligence.  

IV.  The Shop

The Board alleges that the shop engaged in, and allowed Minor to engage in, certain conduct.  The complaint alleges and the record shows that the shop is merely Miner’s trade name.  There is no basis in the pleadings or record for arguing that the shop is a separate entity at law.  

The Board argues that the shop allowed Minor to practice barbering without a license.  The Board argues that such conduct is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(5) and under 

§ 328.150.2(6) because it violates the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(D).  That regulation provides:

Unlicensed Persons.  Pursuant to section 328.160, RSMo, no barbershop owner, manager, or proprietor shall permit any person who does not hold a current Missouri barber license to practice the occupation of barbering[.]

The Board further argues that such conduct is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(10), which allows discipline for:

Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not registered and currently eligible to practice under this chapter[.]

Section 328.150.2(10) and the Board’s Regulation 4 CSR 60-4.015(1)(D) do not address that situation.  Their plain language addresses one person helping another person to practice without 

a license, as in hiring unlicensed personnel.  Because Miner and the shop are the same person, no one person helped another.  Therefore, we conclude that Miner is not subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(5), (6) and (10) for assisting his own conduct.

The Board also charges that the shop wrote a bad check for the fee, which is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(3) and (13); failed to display its license, which is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(12); and allowed Miner to fail to display his license, which is cause for discipline under § 328.150.2(12) and (13).  Those allegations mean only that Miner engaged in, or allowed himself to engage in, the conduct.  We have already addressed those charges.  

Summary


We conclude that Miner is subject to discipline under § 328.150.2(3), (5), (6), (12), and (13).  


SO ORDERED on February 5, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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